
• • • • • • •



• • • • • • •

      

 

 

 











• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

o 

o 

o 

o 

• 

o 

o 

o 

o 

• 

o 

o 

o 



• 

o 

o 

o 

• 

o 

o 

o 

• 

o 

➢ 

➢ 

➢ 

➢ 

o 

➢ 

➢ 

➢ 

o 

➢ 

➢ 

➢ 

o 

➢ 

➢ 

o 

➢ 

➢ 

➢ 

o 

➢ 

➢ 

➢ 

• 



o 

o 

o 

• 

o 

o 

o 

• 

o 

• 

o 

o 

• 

o 

o 

o 

• 

o 

o 

o 

• 

o 

o 

o 

o 

o 

• 

o 

▪ 

▪ 

o 



▪ 

▪ 

• 

o 

o 

o 

o 

• 

o 

o 

o 



 

 



 

 

 

▪ 

▪ 

▪ 

▪ 



 

 





June 26, 2019

GOAL 3: TRANSIT BULB PILOT PROJECT
LOCATION

FULTON STREET

EXISTING STOP
PROPOSED TRANSIT BULB 
LOCATION

VETERANS 
MEMORIAL 

PARK

ACTON 
INSTITUTE

SH
EL

D
O

N
 A

VE
N

UE

M
EX

O

LA
G

RA
VE

 A
VE

N
UE



June 26, 2019

A

B

C

D

E

F

ZICLA TRANSIT PLATFORM

BUS ROUTE SIGN MARKER

TRAFFIC MARKER SIGN

PLANTERS

BENCH ON PLATFORM

BENCH MOUNTED ON SIDEWALK

40’-8”

16” BRICK EDGE

EX
IS

TI
N

G
 O

N
-

ST
RE

ET
 P

AR
KI

N
G

PARKING METER TO BE HOODED

42’-0” +/- VERIFY

23’-0”
FRONT DOOR TO REAR DOOR

ACTON INSTITUTE

SURFACE PARKING LOT

FULTON STREETBUS

3’-9”

8’-0” +/-

8’-
4”

5’-
0”

M
IN

6’-2”

A

F

D

D

E EE

DD

B

C

GOAL 3: TRANSIT BULB PILOT PROJECT
CONCEPT PLAN

5 10 15 feet

scale: 1” = 5’

0



June 26, 2019

GOAL 3: TRANSIT BULB PILOT PROJECT
PRECEDENT IMAGES

ZICLA TRANSIT PLATFORM, INSTALLED IN PITTSBURGH, PA

PLANTER OPTION: CUSTOM FROM CONCEPT SITE FURNISHINGS (ALUMINUM)

PLANTER OPTION: KORNEGAY ASPECT SERIES (CONCRETE)

PLANTER OPTION: SORELLA (METAL)
PLANTER OPTION: CUSTOM FROM 
CONCEPT SITE FURNISHINGS (METAL)

TRANSIT BENCH: CONCEPT SITE 
FURNISHINGS

TWIG BENCH: LANDSCAPE FORMS (CONCRETE)

FLOR BENCH: LANDSCAPE FORMS 
(CONCRETE)

URBANE BENCH: CONCEPT SITE FURNISHINGS

GUS BENCH / PLANTER: LANDSCAPE FORMS



 

 

▪ 

▪ 

▪ 

▪ 

▪ 

▪ 

▪ 

▪ 

▪ 

▪ 





EXISTING CROSS SECTION

PROPOSED CROSS SECTION





 

 





 

 



CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS  

DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

 

RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AND REIMBURSEMENT 

AGREEMENT WITH CWD 50 MONROE, L.L.C. 

 

 Boardmember _________________, supported by Boardmember __________________, 

moved the adoption of the following resolution: 

 WHEREAS, the City of Grand Rapids Downtown Development Authority (the “DDA”) 

and CWD 50 Monroe, L.L.C. (the “Developer”) previously entered into a Development and 

Reimbursement Agreement dated as of February 2, 2017 (the “Agreement”), related to the 

renovation, remodeling and restoration of three existing buildings (the “Project”); and 

 WHEREAS, the DDA and CWD 50 Monroe, L.L.C.have determined to enter into a First 

Amendment to Development and Reimbursement Agreement (the “First Amendment”) 

clarifying the capture of tax increment revenues related to the Project. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS: 

 1. That the First Amendment in the form presented at this meeting is approved and 

the Chairperson of the DDA Board is authorized and directed to execute the First Amendment 

for and on behalf of the DDA. 

 2. That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith shall be and the 

same are hereby rescinded. 



-2- 

 

YEAS:  Boardmembers           

              

NAYS: Boardmembers           

ABSTAIN: Boardmembers           

ABSENT: Boardmembers           

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED. 

Dated:  August 14, 2019 

              

       Flor Valera  

       Recording Secretary 

 

 

 CERTIFICATION 

 

 I, the undersigned duly qualified and acting Recording Secretary of the of the City of 

Grand Rapids Downtown Development Authority (the “DDA”), do hereby certify that the 

foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the 

DDA at a regular meeting held on August 14, 2019, and that public notice of said meeting was 

given pursuant to, and in compliance with, Act 267 of the Public Acts of Michigan of 1976, as 

amended. 

 

Dated:  August 14, 2019 

              

       Flor Valera 

       Recording Secretary 
 

GRAPIDS 60856-393 570642v1 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO 

DEVELOPMENT AND REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT 

 

 THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AND REIMBURSEMENT 

AGREEMENT (the “First Amendment”) made as of August 14, 2019, between the CITY OF 

GRAND RAPIDS DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY, a Michigan public body 

corporate (the “DDA”), whose address is 29 Pearl Street, N.W., Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503, 

and CWD 50 MONROE, L.L.C., a Michigan limited liability company (the “Developer”), 

whose address is 50 Louis Street, S.W., Suite 600, Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503. 

RECITALS 

A. The DDA and the Developer previously entered into a Development and Reimbursement 

Agreement (the “Agreement”) dated as of February 2, 2017, related to the development of a 

Project, as defined in the Agreement. 

B. A clarification in the Agreement is necessary to indicate that any Project Tax Increment 

Revenues that would be realized from tax levies of the Grand Rapids Public Schools, the Kent 

Intermediate School District and the State Education Tax will not be captured by the DDA and 

used to pay an “eligible advance,” “eligible obligation” or “other protected obligation” as defined 

in Act 197. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for the consideration in and referred to in the 

Agreement and this First Amendment, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Excluded Tax Increment Revenues.  Tax Increment Revenues that would be realized 

from Project tax levies of the Grand Rapids Public Schools, the Kent Intermediate School 

District and the State Education Tax will not be captured by the DDA and used to pay an 

“eligible advance,” “eligible obligation” or “other protected obligation” as defined in Act 197. 

2. Defined Terms.  All capitalized terms used in this First Amendment and not defined 

shall have such meanings as defined in the Agreement. 

3. Ratification.  Except as otherwise provided in this First Amendment, the Agreement is 

hereby incorporated herein, ratified and confirmed by the parties hereto. 



 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the DDA and the Developer have caused this First 

Amendment to be signed as of the day and year first written above. 

 

 

CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS DOWNTOWN 

DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

 

 

By:        

 Brian Harris, Chairperson 

 

 

 

CWD 50 MONROE, L.L.C. 

 

 

By:        

 Samuel M. Cummings, Authorized Agent 
 

GRAPIDS 60856-393 570644v1 



 

 



 

 

 



1

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS 
FOR THE PURCHASE AND DEVELOPMENT OF DDA-OWNED PROPERTY

Proposals should consider the community goals established in GR Forward and be responsive to the context 
of the surrounding neighborhood. A responsive proposal shall include the offered purchase price (the 
DDA is required to sell the property at its fair market value), identification of development partners and 
team, identification of similar projects that developer has developed, the proposed use or uses and related 
approximate square footages, a drawing or sketch of the proposed development, estimated total investment 
and job creation, any economic development incentives being requested and an estimated timeline for 
completion of the development.

CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

The City of Grand Rapids Downtown Development Authority (the “DDA”) is seeking proposals for the 
purchase and development of property located at 158 Oakes Street, S.W. in downtown Grand Rapids.  The 
property, consisting of approximately 40,000 square feet, is located on extended Ottawa Avenue, S.W., 
adjacent to the under construction Studio Park project. The property provides a unique opportunity for 
development in the heart of Grand Rapids’ thriving urban center and is within the City Center Zone District 
and the Downtown Height Overlay-A area.

158 OAKES STREET SW

http://downtowngr.org/our-work/projects/gr-forward


2

Proposals must be received by Tim Kelly, President and CEO of Downtown Grand Rapids, Inc. by e-mail at 
tkelly@downtowngr.org on or before 12 pm (noon) on June 19, 2019, and will be kept confidential until the 
submission deadline.

The DDA reserves the right to accept or reject any proposal and may negotiate the terms with one or more 
proposers.

Proposed timeline (subject to change at the sole discretion of the DDA):

         >> Proposals due: June 19, 2019, 12 noon
         >> Proposals reviewed: June 19 – July 3, 2019
         >> DDA Board considers approval of proposal: July 10, 2019
         >> DDA Board approves LOU and letter is executed by developer 

          

  

The selected developer will be required, prior to its purchase of the property, to enter into a purchase and 
development agreement with the DDA to include, but not limited to, provisions related to submission of plans 
and specifications for review and acceptance by the DDA, the details of any economic incentives requested, 
development milestones, and performance requirements including project financing.

All qualified proposals will be evaluated using the following criteria: (i) scale of investment, (ii) project quality 
and timing, (iii) ability to demonstrate project financing, (iv) project compatibility with neighborhood, (v) 
deliverability on GR Forward goals, and (v) developer record for successful similar developments.  The 
recommended proposal will be brought to the DDA Board for consideration.  If approved by the DDA 
Board, the selected developer will be required to enter into a one-year letter of understanding (“LOU”) with 
the DDA permitting the developer to conduct its necessary due diligence and to enter into a purchase and 
development agreement with the DDA. The LOU will require the developer make a $75,000 nonrefundable 
payment to the DDA which amount will be applied towards the DDA costs related to preparation of the LOU 
and preparation of the purchase and development agreement including legal and engineering and related 
costs.  Any unexpended amount will be applied to the purchase price of the property should the project 

PROPOSED TIMELINE

EVALUATION



 

 

• 

• 

• 



 

 

 




